FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/14/2023 4:03 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101718-9 COA No. 38281-8-III

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ELIJAH ROWLEY,

Petitioner.

AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Laura Del Villar, WSBA No. 60020 CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT P.O. Box 634 Port Orchard, WA 99366 (206) 708-4177 laura.delvillar@civilsurvival.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIV
I. INTRODUCTION
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
IV. ARGUMENT2
A. Mandatory fines such as the VPA continue to perpetuate racial and class inequities and must be abolished from the criminal legal system
B. This case requires review to correct continued disregard for Long, rendering the excessive fines clause protections unreachable
V. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

United States Supreme Court Cases
Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2801, 125 L. Ed. 2d 488 (1993) 7
Timbs v. Indiana, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) 14
United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321, 118 S. Ct. 2028, 141 L. Ed. 2d 314 (1998) 8, 9
Washington State Cases
City of Seattle v. Long,
198 Wn.2d 136, 493 P.3d 94 (2021) passim
City of Richland v. Wakefield,
186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016)
State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015) 3, 14
State v. Curry, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992) passim
State v. Ramirez, 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) 3

Washington Court of Appeals Cases
State v. Ramos, 24 Wn. App. 2d 204, 520 P.3d 65 (2022) 10, 11, 13
State v. Tatum, 23 Wn. App. 2d 123, 514 P.3d 763 (2022) 10, 11, 13
Constitutional Provisions
Const. art. I, § 14
U.S. Const. amend. VIII
Legislative Materials
Laws of 2022, ch. 260
Washington Rules
RAP 13.4
Other Publications
Lindsay Bing et al., Incomparable Punishments: How
Economic Inequality Contributes to the Disparate Impact of
Legal Fines and Fees, 8 (2) RSF: THE RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J.
OF THE SOC. Sci., 118-136 (2022)

Brittany Friedman et al., What is Wrong with Monetary Sanctions? Directions for Policy, Practice, and Research, 8 (1)
RSF: THE RUSSELL SAGE FOUND. J. OF THE SOC. SCI., 221-244
(2022)
Alexes Harris et al., Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt
and Social Inequality in the Contemporary United States, 115
(6) AMERICAN JOURNAL OF SOCIOLOGY, 1753-1799 (2010) 5
Mary Pattillo et al., Layaway Freedom: Coercive
Financialization in the Criminal Legal System, 126 (4) AJS:
AMERICAN JOURNAL OF SOCIOLOGY, 889-930 (2021) 6
Beth Colgan, The Excessive Fines Clause: Challenging the
Modern Debtor's Prison, 65 (2) UCLA L. REV., 1-77 (2018) 8
